Groupner

Montageanleitung fiir Modell RENNKATAMARAN PX1, Best.-Nr. 2022

Beschreibung des Modells

Der Rennkatamaran PX-1 ist ein vorbildahnlicher Nachbau, der mit der entsprechenden Motorisierung
Geschwindigkeiten von 40 bis 60 km/h oder sogar noch mehr erreichen kann. Zum Einsatz kénnen
SPEED-, ULTRA- oder INLINE Motoren kommen. Mit einer attraktiven Bemalung und der Moéglichkeit
aus zwei unterschiedlichen Dekorbogen zu wahlen, wird das Modell zu einem Blickfang. Der stabile
GFK-Rumpf bietet dem versierten Rennboot-Fan die Méglichkeit, eigene Ideen zu verwirklichen, zum
Experimentieren mit einem- oder zwei Elektromotoren. Die vorgeschlagenen Motoren, Wellen und
Ruder sollten als Standardversion und als unverbindliche Empfehlung betrachtet werden.

Technische Daten

Lange ca. 1070 mm
Lange U.a. ca. 1140 mm
Breite ca. 310 mm
Leergewicht ca. 1800 g

Best.-Nr.

Bezeichnung

2022.2
2022.3

GFK-Rumpf
GFK-Abdeckung

Motor und Zubehor

Antrieb Welle mit Lagerbock Kupplung Drive-Dog- Adapter Axial- Propeller
Stevenrohr Kugellager
Best.-Nr. Best.-Nr. Best.-Nr. Best.-Nr. Best.-Nr.  Best.-Nr. Best.-Nr. Best.-Nr.
SPEED 820 399.300 2997.10 3345 2321 2320 377.4 2317.51
RACE 2 St. erford. 2 St. 2 St. 2 St. 2 Stick 2 St. und
20V erford. erford. erford. erford. erford. 2317.51L
6375
2 St. erford.
Kuhlwasser- Wasser- Ruderanlage Fahrtregler Fahrbatterie ~ Akkuver- V-Kabel Lufthutze
aufnahme kihlspirale bindungskabel
Best.-Nr. Best.-Nr.  Best.-Nr. Best.-Nr. Best.-Nr. Best.-Nr. Best.- Best.-Nr.
Nr.
2356 3325.2 2364.2 POWER MOS ECO- 3031 3936.11 2022.4
2 St. erford. 2 St. Alu (grof3) 60 POWER 2 St. erford. 2 St
erford. 7176 10-3000 erford.
2 St. erford. NiMH

12 V/3,0 Ah

2596.10

4 St. erford.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Sie haben einen Bausatz erworben, aus dem — zusammen mit entsprechendem geeignetem Zubehor
— ein funktionsfahiges RC-Modell fertiggestellt werden kann. Die Einhaltung der Montage- und
Betriebsanleitung im Zusammenhang mit dem Modell, sowie die Installation, der Betrieb, die
Verwendung und Wartung der mit dem Modell zusammenhangenden Komponenten kénnen von
GRAUPNER nicht (iberwacht werden.

Daher Ubernimmt GRAUPNER keinerlei Haftung fiir Verluste, Schaden oder Kosten, die sich aus dem
fehlerhaften Betrieb, aus fehlerhaftem Verhalten bzw. in irgendeiner Weise mit dem vorgenannten
zusammenhéngend ergeben. Soweit vom Gesetzgeber nicht zwingend vorgeschrieben, ist die
Verpflichtung der Firma GRAUPNER zur Leistung von Schadensersatz, aus welchem Grund auch
immer ausgeschlossen (inkl. Personenschaden, Tod, Beschadigung von Gebauden sowie auch
Schéaden durch Umsatz- oder Geschéaftverlust, durch Geschéaftsunterbrechung oder andere indirekte
oder direkte Folgeschaden), die von dem Einsatz des Modells herriihren.

Die Gesamthaftung ist unter allen Umsténden und in jedem Fall beschrankt auf den Betrag, den Sie
tats&chlich fir dieses Modell gezahlt haben.

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG * D-73230 KIRCHHEIM/TECK * GERMANY
Anderungen vorbehalten! Keine Haftung fiir Druckfehler!
1

# 56049



Die Inbetriebnahme und der Betrieb des Modells erfolgen einzig und allein auf Gefahr des
Betreibers. Nur ein vorsichtiger und iiberlegter Umgang beim Betrieb schiitzt vor Personen-
und Sachschéden.

Prifen Sie vor dem ersten Einsatz des Modells, ob Ihre Privat-Haftpflichtversicherung den Betrieb von
Modellschiffen dieser Art mit einschlielt. SchlieRen Sie gegebenenfalls eine spezielle RC-Modell-
Haftplichtversicherung ab.

Diese Sicherheitshinweise missen unbedingt aufbewahrt werden und missen bei einem
Weiterverkauf des Modells an den Kaufer weitergegeben werden.

Garantiebedingungen

Die Garantie besteht aus der kostenlosen Reparatur bzw. dem Umtausch von solchen Teilen, die
wéahrend der Garantiezeit von 24 Monaten, ab dem Datum des Kaufes nachgewiesene Fabrikations-
oder Materialfehler aufweisen. Weitergehende Anspriiche sind ausgeschlossen. Transport-,
Verpackungs- und Fahrtkosten gehen zu Lasten des Kaufers. Fiir Transportschaden wird keine
Haftung Ubernommen. Bei der Einsendung an GRAUPNER bzw. an die fiir das jeweilige Land
zusténdige Servicestelle ist eine sachdienliche Fehlerbeschreibung und die Rechnung mit dem
Kaufdatum beizufligen. Die Garantie ist hinféllig, wenn der Ausfall des Teils oder des Modells von
einem Unfall, unsachgemaRer Behandlung oder falscher Verwendung herriihrt.

Folgende Punkte miissen unbedingt beachtet werden:

e Das Modell ist nicht fiir Kinder unter 14 Jahre geeignet.

e Das Modell, aufgrund der hohen Geschwindigkeit, NIEMALS betreiben, wenn sich Menschen und
Tiere im Wasser befinden, da sonst erhebliche Verletzungsgefahr fiir diese besteht.

e Achten Sie darauf, ob sich am Ufer Personen befinden. Durch einen Steuerfehler oder andere
Ursachen koénnte das Boot die Boschung hinaufrasen und Personen verletzen. Weisen Sie diese
Personen auf die Gefahr hin und bitten Sie diese den Gefahrenbereich zu verlassen.

e Lassen Sie lhr Modell nicht in Naturschutz-, Landschaftsschutz-, oder Gewasserschutzgebieten
fahren. Informieren Sie sich bei Ihrer Gemeinde Uber die fiir den Schiffsmodellbau freigegebenen
Gewasser.

Fahren Sie niemals in Salzwasser.

e Fahren Sie nie bei widrigen Witterungsbedingungen, wie z. B. Regen, Gewitter, stéarkerem Wind,
héherem Wellengang, starker Strdomung des Gewassers usw..

e Kontrollieren Sie, bevor Sie das Modell fahren lassen, dieses auf eine sichere Funktion der
Fernsteuerung sowie die Steckverbindungen auf sichere und feste Verbindung.

e Sollten Trockenbatterien zur Stromversorgung verwendet werden, dirfen diese niemals
nachgeladen werden. Nur Akkus diirfen nachgeladen werden.

e Die Akkus missen geladen sein und die Reichweite der Fernsteuerung muss Uberprift worden
sein. Besonders die Sender- und Empfangerakkus missen vor jeder Fahrt geladen werden.

e Prifen Sie, ob der von lhnen genutzte Kanal frei ist. Fahren Sie niemals, wenn Sie sich nicht
sicher sind, ob der Kanal frei ist.

Beachten Sie die Empfehlungen und Hinweise zu lhrer Fernsteuerung und Zubehorteilen.
Arbeiten Sie an den Antriebsteilen nur bei abgezogener Motorstromversorgung.

Bei angeschlossenem Fahrakku diirfen Sie und andere Personen niemals in den Bereich der
Schiffsschrauben kommen, da durch diese eine erhebliche Verletzungsgefahr besteht.

e Die empfohlene Betriebsspannung nicht Ubersteigen. Eine hohere Spannung kann zum
Uberhitzen des Motors bzw. Fahrtreglers flihren oder die elektrischen Leitungen konnen
durchschmoren. Dadurch kann das Modell zerstort werden bzw. in Flammen aufgehen.

e Achten Sie auf Leichtldufigkeit aller Antriebskomponenten. Dies gilt besonders wahrend des
Fahrbetriebs, da sich Blatter und andere Dinge in den Antriebskomponenten verfangen kénnen. In
einem solchen Fall kann der Motor, Fahrtregler bzw. das Ruderservo durch Uberbelastung
zerstort werden.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Servos in ihrem Verfahrweg mechanisch nicht begrenzt werden.
Batterien und Akkus dirfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden, sowie nicht direkt dem Wasser
ausgesetzt werden.

e Lassen Sie die Motoren und den Fahrtregler nach jeder Fahrt abkiihlen. Fassen Sie die heiflen
Teile nicht an.

e Entnehmen Sie die Akkus beim Transport und Nichtgebrauch des Modells.

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG * D-73230 KIRCHHEIM/TECK * GERMANY
Anderungen vorbehalten! Keine Haftung fur Druckfehler! # 56049
2



Setzen Sie das Modell nicht starker Luftfeuchtigkeit, Hitze, Kalte sowie Schmutz aus.

Sichern Sie das Modell und RC-Komponenten beim Transport gegen Beschadigung sowie
Verrutschen.

Betreiben Sie das Modell an einem bewegten Wasser (z. B. Fluss), beachten Sie, dass bei einer
maoglichen Fehlfunktion bzw. leeren Akkus, das Modell abtreiben kann.

Bringen Sie bei einer evil. Bergung des Modells sich nicht selbst sowie andere in Gefahr.
Achten Sie besonders auf die Wasserdichtheit des Modells. Ein Modellboot kann sinken bei
entsprechendem Wassereinbruch. Kontrollieren Sie das Modell vor jeder Fahrt, ob irgendeine
Beschadigung vorliegt und ob Wasser durch die Wellenanlagen bzw. Ruderanlage eindringen
kann.

Sichern Sie das Modell gegen Wassereinbruch. Kleben Sie IMMER die Abdeckung mittels
Klebeband komplett wasserdicht ab.

Pflege und Wartung

Séubern Sie das Modell nach jedem Gebrauch. Entfernen Sie evtl. eingedrungenes Wasser.
Sollte Wasser in die RC-Komponenten eingedrungen sein, legen Sie diese trocken und schicken
Sie diese zur Kontrolle an die zustandige GRAUPNER Servicestelle ein.

Saubern Sie das Modell und die RC-Komponenten nur mit geeigneten Reinigungsmitteln.
Informieren Sie sich hierzu bei Ihrem Fachhéandler.

Schmieren Sie die Schiffswelle regelmaRig ab.

Wenn das Modell ldngere Zeit nicht betrieben werden soll, missen alle bewegten Teile
(Schiffswelle usw.) demontiert, gesaubert und neu abgeschmiert werden.

Hinweise zum Bau des Modells

Vor dem Bau des Modells sollte man unbedingt den Bauplan und die Anleitung bis zum Schluss
studieren. Die Stlckliste ist als Hilfsmittel zu benutzen. Anleitung und Stickliste sind in
Reihenfolge des Zusammenbaus gehalten.

Achten Sie beim Einsatz von Werkzeugen auf die moglichen Gefahren.

Entstéren Sie die Elektromotoren mindestens mit einem 470 nF Kondensator (Best.-Nr. 3588),
indem Sie die beiden Motoranschliisse mit dem Kondensator verbinden. Eine Entstérung ist bei
ULTRA, ULTRA BRUSHLESS bzw. SENSORLESS Motoren nicht notwendig, da diese bereits ab
Werk entstort sind.

Die elektrischen Leitungen sauber, ohne Kreuzungen verlegen. Es darf keinesfalls die Plusleitung
mit der Minusleitung in Kontakt kommen.

Verwenden Sie nur geeignete Kabel, die den im Betrieb auftretenden Stromstérken gentigen.
Verlegen Sie die Empfangsantenne maoglichst weit entfernt von den Fahrstrom leitenden Kabeln
(mindestens 3 cm).

Verwenden Sie zum Schmieren der Wellenanlagen nur Fett oder Ol, welches das Wasser nicht
geféhrdet bzw. verschmutzt (z. B. Best.-Nr.: 570). Schmieren Sie regelmaBig die Lager mit einem
Tropfen Ol.

Wenn Schrauben in GFK-Teile eingedreht werden missen, darf dies nur unter gréRter Vorsicht
ausgefuhrt werden. Wenn die Schrauben zu fest angezogen werden, kann das GFK-Material
ausreilen. Sollte dieser Fall auftreten, konnen Sie dickfliissigen Sekundenkleber in das Loch
hereinlaufen lassen — das Loch sollte durch den Kleber verschlossen werden — und dann die
Schraube in den ausgeharteten Klebstoff ohne aufzubohren wieder hereindrehen. Dies lI3sst sich
beliebig oft wiederholen. Zur Verstdrkung im Bereich der Ruderanlage wird beim Modell ein
Sperrholzteil eingesetzt.

Séubern Sie jede Klebeverbindung von Fettresten, bevor Sie diese verkleben. Dies kann durch
anschleifen und danach saubern mit einem nicht nachfettenden Spilmittel erfolgen. Das gleiche
gilt fir die zu lackierenden Oberflachen um eine gute Haltbarkeit der Farbe zu erreichen. Vor dem
Festkleben von Teilen im Schiffsrumpf, unbedingt die entsprechenden Flachen (besonders bei
GFK-Rumpfen) sorgfaltig mit feinem Schleifpapier aufrauen und grindlich mit z. B. Aceton
entfetten. Sonst ist keine ausreichende Verklebung gewahrleistet.

Empfohlene Klebestoffe bei Verbindung von:

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG * D-73230 KIRCHHEIM/TECK * GERMANY
Anderungen vorbehalten! Keine Haftung fiir Druckfehler! # 56049

3



Material — Material Geeigneter Klebstoff

Metall - Metall Sekundenkleber, UHU plus

GFK - Holz Dickflussiger Sekundenkleber, UHU plus
GFK - GFK Sekundenkleber, UHU plus

GFK - Metall Sekundenkleber, UHU plus

GFK — Kunststoff (Lufthutzen aus Resin) Sekundenkleber

Holz - Holz Sekundenkleber, UHU hart, Weilleim

Beachten Sie die Verarbeitungshinweise der Klebstoffe! Achten Sie auf besondere Hinweise in
der Montageanleitung liber den Einsatz bestimmter Klebstoffe! Bei Verwendung von Aceton,
Spiritus  und anderen Loésungsmitteln als Reinigungsmittel, sind besondere
VorsichtsmaBBnahmen nétig. Richten Sie sich nach den jeweiligen Verarbeitungsrichtlinien.

Montageanleitung

1. Bootsrumpf (1) und Abdeckung (2) sind GFK Fertigteile. Verschleifen Sie in der
Rumpfinnenseite alle spateren Klebestellen (im Bauplan ersichtlich) mit feinem Schleifpapier
und entfetten Sie diese Bereiche mit Spiritus oder Aceton.

2. Passen Sie die Motorspanten (3), der Zeichnung entsprechend in den Rumpf und kleben Sie
mit Epoxydharz maoglichst fest ein.

3. Die Befestigungsplatten (4) fiir das Ruder und die Servohalterung mit Epoxydharz der
Zeichnung entsprechend im Rumpf festkleben.

4. Entnehmen Sie dem Bauplan die Mafe fir die Bohrungen der Stevenrohre, Steuerstangen,
Ruderanlage, Kihlwasseraufnahmen. Zeichnen Sie diese auf den Heckspiegel und
Bootsboden und bohren mit dem entsprechenden Durchmesser die jeweiligen Offnungen ein.

5. Verschrauben Sie die Lagerbdcke mit den Stevenrohren. Tipp: Schieben Sie hierzu einen
dunnen Stift zum Ausrichten durch die Schmieréffnung und stecken diesen in die
Schmieroffnung des Stevenrohres.

6. Montieren Sie die E-Motoren mit Kupplungen an die Motorspante(3) mit Imbusschrauben
M5x10.

7. Schieben Sie die Stevenrohre in die Heck6ffnungen des Rumpfes. Richten Sie die
Stevenrohre in die Position, wie im Bauplan dargestellt aus (ca. 60 mm aus dem Heck
herausragend) und befestigen Sie die Wellen in den Kupplungen.

8. Die Lagerbdcke werden mit je einer Unterlage (5) am Rumpfboden mit Epoxydharz
festgeklebt, aber erst nachdem die Wellen genau ausgerichtet sind, so wie im Bauplan
gezeigt. Danach kdénnen auch die Stevenrohre festgeklebt werden.

9. Im Rumpfboden werden fiir die Kiihlwasseraufnahmen Offnungen herausgeschnitten und
letztere blindig mit dem Rumpfboden eingeklebt.

10. Setzen Sie die Gummimanschetten (7) auf die Dichtungsrohre (6) und verkleben Sie diese mit
Sekundenkleber. Kleben Sie die Einheiten wie im Bauplan dargestellt in die & 6 mm Lécher.

11. Mit Schrauben M3x10 und U-Scheiben @ 3,2/6 befestigen Sie die Ruderanlage am
Heckspiegel des Bootes.

12. Die Befestigung des Steuerservos und der Steuerstangen (8) am Servo kann nach eigenem
Ermessen mit einer Servohalterung, Best.-Nr. 1024 und zwei Gestangeanschliissen, Best.-Nr.
1173 (beide Teile nicht im Baukasten enthalten) erfolgen.

13. Die beiden Steuerstangen (8) haben auf der einen Seite ein M2 Gewinde. Schrauben Sie die
beiden Steuerstangen in die Kugelgelenktrager (9) und letztere mit je einer
Zylinderkopfschraube M2x10 und M2-Mutter am Steuerhebel der Ruderanlage fest.

14. Montieren Sie die Kihlwasserschlduche (10) der Zeichnung entsprechend.

15. Befestigen Sie Empfanger und Fahrtregler mit Klettband, Best.-Nr. 1603.2 am mittleren
Rumpfboden.

16. Die Fahrakkus sollten nach eigenem Ermessen méglichst stabil am Rumpfboden befestigt
werden, so dass sie bei einem evtl. Uberschlag nicht verrutschen.

17. Fillen Sie die Stevenrohre mit wasserneutralem Fett, Best.-Nr. 570. Montieren Sie die
Propeller und kontrollieren Sie die gegenseitige Laufrichtung am fertigen Modell.

18. Die Bemalung des Modells und das Anbringen der Dekorsatze erfolgt nach den Abbildungen
auf dem Karton

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG * D-73230 KIRCHHEIM/TECK * GERMANY
Anderungen vorbehalten! Keine Haftung fir Druckfehler! # 56049
4




Jungfernfahrt

1. Laden Sie die Akkus und testen Sie die Funktionen des Modells.

Sichern Sie die Abdeckung so mit Klebeband, dass kein Wasser eindringen kann. Evtl.
koénnen Sie nach eigenem Ermessen auch eine Schraubverbindung an den vier Ecken der

Abdeckung vornehmen.

3. Nun konnen Sie die Jungfernfahrt starten. Lassen Sie es langsam angehen und machen Sie
sich mit dem Fahrverhalten vertraut. Bedenken Sie, dass das Modell eine sehr hohe
Geschwindigkeit erreichen kann und damit deutlich schwerer zu beherrschen ist, als ein

langsames Boot.

Wichtig: Wenn Sie eine Kurve fahren méchten, sollten Sie kurz vor der Kurve das Gas zurlicknehmen
(ca. auf Halbgas) da das Boot sonst umschlagen oder auf der Stelle drehen kann.

Empfehlenswert ist es nur auf der Geraden mit Vollgas zu fahren.

Viel Erfolg beim Bauen und Fahren mit Ihrem Rennkatamaran.

September 2005

Stiickliste

Position | Bezeichnung Anzahl | Material Abmessungen und
Starke innen

1 Bootsrumpf 1 GFK Fertigteil

2 Abdeckung 1 GFK Fertigteil

3 Motorspant 2 Sperrholz 5 gelasert

4 Befestigungsplatte 2 Sperrholz 80x50x4 Zuschnitt

5 Unterlage 2 Vierkantleiste 70x10x10

6 Dichtungsrohr 2 Alu @ 6/5x10

7 Manschette 2 Gummi Fertigteil

8 Steuerstange 2 Eisendraht verzinkt M2x200

9 Kugelgelenktrager 2 Alu M2

10 Kihlwasserschlauch 4 Silikon 500xQ 7/3

11 Dichtungsschlauch 2 Silikon 20x @ 9/6

12 Auspuffrohr 2 Alu 80x & 10/11

Weiterhin wird benétigt:

(im Baukasten enthalten)

4 Imbusschrauben M3x10 Ruderbefestigung

4 Unterlegscheiben & 3,2/6,0 Ruderbefestigung

4 Imbusschrauben M5x10 Motorbefestigung

4 Unterlegscheiben & 5,3/10,0 Motorbefestigung

2 Zylinderkopfschrauben M2x10 Kugelgelenktragerbefestigung

2 Muttern M2 Kugelgelenktragerbefestigung

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG * D-73230 KIRCHHEIM/TECK * GERMANY

Anderungen vorbehalten! Keine Haftung fir Druckfehler! # 56049

5



OGroupner

Building instructions for the PX1 RACING CATAMARAN, Order No. 2022

The model

The PX-1 racing catamaran is a semi-scale model boat capable of speeds of 40 to 60 km / hr or even more,
depending on the motors installed. The boat can be fitted with SPEED, ULTRA or INLINE motors. The PX-1
is a real head-turner with its attractive painted colour scheme and the option of two different decal sheets.
The robust GRP hull provides plenty of scope for the experienced racing boat fan to try out his own ideas in
the power department, using either one or two electric motors. The suggested motors, shafts and rudder
should only be considered as a basic recommendation for a standard version, and variations are certainly
possible.

Specification

Length approx. 1070 mm
Overall length approx. 1140 mm
Beam approx. 310 mm
Dry weight approx. 1800 g
Order No. Description
2022 2 GRP hull
.3 GRP hatch cover

Motor and accessories
Motor Shaft and Bearing Shaft Drive Dog | Adaptor Axial Propeller
Order No. stern tube bracket coupling ballrace

Order No. Order No. | Order No. | Order No. | Order No. | Order No. | Order No.
SPEED 820 399.300 2997.10 |3345 2321 2320 377.4 2317.51
RACE 2 required 2 required | 2 required | 2 required | 2 required | 2 required | and
20V 2317.51L
6375
2 required
Water- Water- Rudder Speed Drive battery | Battery link | Y-lead Air intake
cooling pick- | cooling system controller lead Order
up coil Order No. Order No. Order No. | No. Order
Order No. Order No. Order No. No.
2356 3325.2 2364.2 POWER MOS |ECO-POWER | 3031 3936.11 |2022.4
2 required 2 required | Aluminiu |60 10-3000 2 required 2

m (large) | 7176 NiMH required
2 required 12V /3.0 Ah
2596.10
4 required

Important safety notes
You have purchased a kit which can be assembled to produce a fully working RC model when fitted out with
the appropriate accessories. As manufacturers, we at GRAUPNER are not in a position to influence the way
you install, operate and maintain the model, nor the other components used in connection with the model.
For this reason we are obliged to deny all liability for loss, damage or costs which are incurred due to the

incompetent or incorrect use and operation of our products, or which are connected with such operation in
any way. Unless otherwise prescribed by binding law, the obligation of the GRAUPNER company to pay

compensation, regardless of the legal argument employed, is excluded. This includes personal injury, death,
damage to buildings, loss of trade or turnover, interruption of business or other indirect or direct damages
which are caused by the operation of the model.
Under all circumstances and in all cases the company’s overall liability is limited to the amount which you
actually paid for this model.

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG * D-73230 KIRCHHEIM/TECK * GERMANY
We reserve the right to introduce modifications. No liability for printing errors.

# 56049




The model is operated at the sole risk of the individual controlling it. To avoid injury to persons and
damage to property please handle your model boat carefully and operate it conscientiously at all
times.

Before you run the boat for the first time it is important to check that your private third party insurance policy
provides cover when you are operating model boats of this kind. If you are not sure, take out a special
insurance policy designed to cover the risks of RC modelling.

These safety notes are important, and must be kept in a safe place. If you ever dispose of the model, be sure
to pass them on to the new owner.

Guarantee conditions

The guarantee provides for free repair or replacement of any part which exhibits proven manufacturing or
material faults within the guarantee period of 24 months from the date of purchase. We will not consider any
claims beyond these conditions. The cost of transport, packing and carriage are payable by the purchaser.
We accept no liability for transit damage. If you send goods to GRAUPNER or to the approved Graupner
service centre for your country, be sure to enclose an accurate description of the fault together with the dated
purchase receipt. The guarantee is invalid if the component or model fails due to an accident, incompetent
handling or incorrect usage.

The following points are important and must be observed at all times:

e This model is not suitable for young persons under 14 years of age.

e This is a high-speed model, which means that you must NEVER operate it when there are persons or
animals in the water, otherwise there is a serious risk of causing injury.

e Check where any people are located on the bank. If a fault develops, or you make a mistake at the
controls, the boat could jump out of the water, run up the slope and cause injury. Inform such people of
the risk, and ask them politely to leave the hazard zone.

e Never run your boat in a protected site, an animal or plant sanctuary or a site of special scientific interest
(SSSI). Check with your local authority that the stretch of water you wish to use is suitable for model
boats.

Do not run the model in salt water.

Never run your boat in adverse conditions, e.g. rain, storm, strong wind, choppy water or strong currents.
Before you run the model check that the radio control system is working reliably, and that all connections
are secure.

e If you are using dry cells as a power supply, please note that these must never be recharged. Only
batteries marked specifically as “rechargeable” can safely be recharged.

e ltis important to charge the batteries and check the range of the radio control system before each
session. The transmitter and receiver batteries in particular must be fully charged at the start of each run.

e Ensure that the channel you intend to use is not already in use by other modellers. Never run your boat if
you are not certain that your channel is free.

e Read and observe the recommendations and instructions supplied with your radio control system and
accessories.

e Do not work on the power system unless the motor is disconnected from the drive battery.

When the drive battery is connected, keep well clear of the area around the propellers, as this represents
the greatest risk of accident and injury. Make sure any spectators do the same.

e Do not exceed the recommended voltage of the drive battery. Increasing the voltage may cause the
motors and / or the speed controller to overheat, and the electrical leads can even melt. In the worst
case this may cause the model to go up in flames and be completely ruined.

e Check that all the drive train components work smoothly and freely. This applies in particular when you
are running the model, as leaves and other detritus can get caught up in the power train. If this happens
and you do not remove the obstruction, the motor, speed controller or rudder servo may be ruined due to
overloading.

e Ensure that the servos are not mechanically obstructed at any point in their travel.

e Dry cells and rechargeable batteries must never be short-circuited. Do not allow them to come into direct
contact with water.

e Allow the drive motors and speed controller to cool down after each run. Don’t touch the hot surfaces!

e Remove all batteries from the model prior to transporting and storing it.

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG * D-73230 KIRCHHEIM/TECK * GERMANY
We reserve the right to introduce modifications. No liability for printing errors. # 56049

2



Do not subject the model to high levels of humidity, heat, cold, vibration or dirt.

Secure the model, batteries and RC equipment carefully when transporting them. They may be seriously
damaged if they are free to slide about.

If you wish to operate the model on moving water (e.g. a river), remember that it could be washed away
downstream if the battery fails or a malfunction occurs.

If you have to salvage the model, take care not to risk your own life or that of others.

Check regularly that the boat is completely watertight, as it may sink if too much water enters the hull.
Check the boat for damage before every run, and ensure that water cannot penetrate the hull through
the shaft or rudder openings.

Take care to seal the model before every run, so that water cannot enter. ALWAYS seal the hatch cover
all-round with adhesive tape.

Care and maintenance

Clean the model carefully after every run, and remove any water which penetrates the hull. If water gets
into any of the RC components, dry them out and send them to your nearest GRAUPNER Service
Centre for checking.

Clean the model and RC components using suitable cleaning agents only. Ask your model shop for
information.

Lubricate the propeller shaft at regular intervals.

If the model is not to be operated for a considerable time, it is important to dismantle all the moving parts
(propeller shafts etc.), and clean and re-lubricate them.

Notes on building the model

Before you start building the boat it is important to study the plan and read right through the instructions,
referring to the parts list constantly. In general terms the instructions and parts list reflect the sequence
of assembily.

Please bear in mind that many tools can be dangerous if misused or handled carelessly.

Each electric motor must be suppressed by fitting a 470 nF capacitor (Order No. 3588); solder the
capacitor across the motor terminals to form a bridge. Suppressors are not necessary if you are using
ULTRA, ULTRA BRUSHLESS or SENSORLESS motors, as these types are fitted with suitable
measures as standard.

Deploy all electrical cables neatly, without crossing them over. Take great care to avoid any bare
positive wire touching any negative wire.

Be sure to use cable which is capable of carrying the high currents which flow when the boat is
operating.

Deploy the receiver aerial as far away as possible from any high-current cables (at least 3 cm).

The shaft bearings must be lubricated using a type of grease or oil which does not soil or contaminate
water (e.g. grease: Order No. 570). Apply a drop of oil to the bearings at regular intervals.

Please take the greatest care with screws which have to be fitted into GRP parts. If the screws are over-
tightened, the threads in the GRP material may strip. If this should happen despite your care, seal the
hole completely with high-viscosity cyano-acrylate (thick cyano), then fit the screw into the cured
adhesive without drilling it out beforehand. You can repeat this process as many times as necessary. A
plywood part is used to reinforce the rudder area in this model.

Be sure to remove all traces of grease from areas which are to be glued. A good method is to rub the
surfaces down with abrasive paper, then rinse them with a non-greasy liquid detergent. The same
applies to surfaces to be painted, otherwise the paint may not adhere well. Before gluing any part to the
hull, be sure to clean the surface using fine abrasive paper, then de-grease it with acetone or similar
solvent. Ignoring this advice will inevitably result in poor-quality glued joints.

Recommended adhesives for joining particular materials:

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG * D-73230 KIRCHHEIM/TECK * GERMANY
We reserve the right to introduce modifications. No liability for printing errors. # 56049

3



Material - material Suitable adhesives

Metal - metal Cyano-acrylate, UHU plus

GRP - wood Thick cyano-acrylate, UHU plus

GRP - GRP Cyano-acrylate, UHU plus

GRP - metal Cyano-acrylate, UHU plus

GRP - plastic (air scoops to GRP) Cyano-acrylate

Wood - wood Cyano-acrylate, UHU hart, white glue

Read the instructions supplied with the adhesives, and be sure to observe any special notes in the
instructions regarding particular adhesives. If you are using acetone, methylated spirits or any other
solvent as a cleaning agent, special safety measures are necessary. Read the instructions supplied
with these materials.

Assembly instructions

1. The hull (1) and the hatch cover (2) are supplied as ready-made GRP mouldings. Sand all the joint
areas on the inside of the hull (shown on the plan) using fine abrasive paper, then de-grease these
areas with white spirit or acetone.

2. Place the motor bulkheads (3) in the hull in the positions shown in the drawing, trim them to fit
accurately, and fix them in place with epoxy resin. Take care to produce really strong joints.

3. Locate the mounting plates (4) for the rudder and the servo mount, and epoxy them in the hull in the
positions shown in the drawing.

4.  Working from the plan, measure off the position of the holes for the stern tubes, the pushrods, the
rudder system and the cooling water inlets. Mark them accurately on the transom and the hull bottom,
and drill the holes using the sizes of drill stated in the drawing.

5. The brackets and the stern tubes should now be fixed together. Tip: to aid alignment, slip a length of
thin wire through the lubricating hole in the bracket, and adjust the position of the stern tube until the
wire fits in the lubricating hole in the stern tube.

6. Attach the electric motors and shaft couplings to the motor bulkheads (3) using M5 x 10 socket-head
cap screws.

7. Fit the stern tubes through the holes in the rear end of the hull. Position the tubes exactly as shown on
the plan (they should project from the stern by about 60 mm), then fix the shafts in the couplings.

8. The brackets should be epoxied to the hull bottom, with one packing strip (5) under each, but only after
the shafts have been aligned accurately as shown on the plan. Glue the stern tubes in place when you
are satisfied.

9. Cut openings in the hull bottom for the cooling water inlets, and glue them in place, flush with the
underside of the hull.

10. Place the rubber bellows (7) on the sealing tubes (6) and glue the parts together using cyano. Glue
these assemblies in the 6 mm & holes as shown on the plan.

11. Fix the rudder system to the boat’s transom using M3 x 10 screws and 3.2 / 6 & washers.

12. The rudder servo and steering pushrods (8) can now be installed using your favoured method: we
recommend a servo mount, Order No. 1024, and two pushrod connectors, Order No. 1173 (neither part
is included in the kit).

13. The two pushrods (8) feature one M2 threaded end. Screw the pushrods into the ball-links (9), and
connect the links to the tiller on the rudder system using one M2 x 10 cheesehead screw and one M2
nut each.

14. Connect the cooling water hoses (10) as shown in the drawing.

15. Fix the receiver and speed controller to the central area of the hull bottom using Velcro tape, Order No.
1603.2.

16. Install some means of fixing the drive batteries to the hull floor; they must be securely held to avoid any
chance of them shifting or falling out if the boat should turn over.

17. Pack the stern tubes with non-contaminating grease (Order No. 570), fit the propellers and check that
they rotate in opposite directions when fitted to the model.

18. The model can now be painted and the decals (supplied in the kit) applied in the arrangement shown in
the kit box illustrations.

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG * D-73230 KIRCHHEIM/TECK * GERMANY
We reserve the right to introduce modifications. No liability for printing errors. # 56049

4



Maiden run
1. Charge the batteries fully and test the model’s working systems one by one.
2. Secure the hatch cover all round with adhesive tape to prevent water penetrating the hull. You may wish
to fit retaining screws in the four corners of the hatch cover.
3. [If allis well, you are ready for the boat’s maiden run. Keep the boat running at low speed at first, and
take your time to get used to its handling characteristics. Please bear in mind that the model is capable
of reaching very high speeds, and is then much more difficult to control accurately and safely than a
slower boat.

Important: when you wish to take the boat through a turn, reduce the throttle setting (to around half-throttle)
before applying a rudder command, otherwise there is a danger that the boat will turn over or spin on the

spot.

In general terms we recommend that you only use full-throttle on the straights.

We hope you have loads of fun building and running your Racing Catamaran.

September 2005
Parts List
Part | Description No. off | Material Size and thickness in mm
1 Hull 1 GRP Ready made
2 Hatch cover 1 GRP Ready made
3 Motor bulkhead 2 Plywood 5, laser-cut
4 Mounting plate 2 Plywood 80 x 50 x 4, oversize
5 Packing strip 2 Square strip 70x10x10
6 Sealing tube 2 Aluminium 6/50x10
7 Bellows 2 Rubber Ready made
8 Pushrod 2 Plated mild steel | M2 x 200
9 Ball-link 2 Aluminium M2
10 Cooling water hose 4 Silicone 500x7/30Q@
11 Sealing hose 2 Silicone 20x9/69
12 Exhaust pipe 2 Aluminium 80x11/100Q

The following parts are also required (included in the kit)

4
4

4
4

M3 x 10 socket-head cap screws
3.2/6.0 & washers

M5 x 10 socket-head cap screws
5.3/10.0 & washers

M2 x 10 cheesehead screws
M2 nuts

Rudder mounting
Rudder mounting

Motor mounting
Motor mounting

Ball-link mounting
Ball-link mounting

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG * D-73230 KIRCHHEIM/TECK * GERMANY
We reserve the right to introduce modifications. No liability for printing errors.

5

# 56049



OGroupner

Instructions de montage pour le modéle de CATAMARAN DE COURSE PX1, Réf. N°2022

Description de I'original

Le modéle PX1 est la reproduction conforme d’'un Catamaran de course qui, avec la motorisation
correspondante, peut atteindre des vitesses de 40 a 60 Km/h ou méme encore plus. Des moteurs
SPEED, ULTRA ou INLINE peuvent étre utilisés pour sa propulsion. Avec une décoration attractive et
la possibilité de choisir entre deux planches de décoration différentes, le modéle attire le regard. La
solide coque en fibre de verre offre aux amateurs de bateaux de course experts la possibilité
d’expérimenter leurs propres idées avec un ou deux moteurs électriques. Les moteurs, les arbres
d’hélice et le gouvernail prescrits sont indiqués a titre indicatif pour la version standard.

Caractéristiques techniques

Longueur de la coque, env. 1070mm
Longueur hors-tout, env. 1140mm
Largeur, env. 310mm
Poids a vide , env. 1800 g.

Moteurs et accessoires

Propulsion Arbres avec Paliers Accouplements | Drive-Dog Adaptateurs | Roulements a billes | Hélice
tube d’étambot | graisseurs axiaux
Réf. N° Réf. N° Réf. N° Réf. N° Réf. N° Réf. N° Réf. N° Réf. N°
SPEED 820 | 399.300 2997.10 3345 2321 2320 377.4 2317.51
RACE 20V |2 pces néces. |2 pces 2 pces néces. | 2 pces 2 pces 2 pces néces. et
6375 néces néces. néces. 2317.51L
2 pces
néces.
Prises d’'eau | Serpentins de | Gouvernail | Régulateur de | Batteries de | Cordons de | Cordon en V Prises
refroidissement vitesse propulsion raccordement d'air
Réf. N° Réf. N° Réf. N° Reéf. N° Réf. N° Réf. N° Réf. N° Réf. N°
2356 3325.2 2364.2 POWER MOS | ECO- 3031 3936.11 2022.4
2 pces 2 pces Alu (Grand) | 60 POWER 2 pces 2 pces
néces. néces. 7176 10-3000 néces. néces.
2 pces néces. | NiMH
12V/I3,0A
2596.10
4 pces
néces.

Conseils de sécurité importants

Vous avez fait I'acquisition d'une boite de construction avec les accessoires correspondants qui vont
vous permettre la réalisation d'un modéle radiocommandé. Le respect des instructions de montage et
d'utilisation relatives au modéle ainsi que l'installation, l'utilisation et I'entretien des éléments de son
équipement ne peuvent pas étre surveillés par la Firme GRAUPNER. C'est pourquoi nous déclinons
toute responsabilité concernent les pertes, les dommages ou les colts résultants d'une mauvaise
utilisation ou d'un fonctionnement défectueux. Tant qu'elle n'y a pas été contrainte par le législateur, la
responsabilité de la Firme GRAUPNER n'est aucunement engagée pour les dédommagements
(incluant les dégats personnels, les cas de décés, la détérioration de batiments ainsi que le
remboursement des pertes commerciales dues a une interruption d'activité ou a la suite d'autres
conséquences directes ou indirectes) provenant de I'utilisation du modéle.

L'ensemble de sa responsabilité est en toutes circonstances et dans chaque cas strictement limitée au
montant que vous avez réellement payé pour ce modéle.

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG, Kirchheim/Teck, ALLEMAGNE 2005

Sous réserve de modifications! Nous ne sommes pas responsables d’éventuelles erreurs d’impression ! #56049

1




L'utilisation du modéle se fait uniquement aux risques et périls de son utilisateur. Seule une
utilisation prudente et responsable évitera de causer des dégéts personnels et matériels.

Avant la premiére utilisation du modéle, vérifiez si votre assurance personnelle couvre ce genre de
risques. Contractez le cas échéant une assurance spéciale pour I'utilisation des modéles réduits
radiocommandés.

En cas de revente du modéle, ces conseils de sécurité devront étre impérativement remis a l'acheteur.

Conditions de garantie:

La garantie comprend la réparation gratuite ou I'échange des piéces présentant un défaut de
fabrication ou de matiere pendant une durée de 24 mois, a compter de la date de l'achat. Toutes
autres réclamations sont exclues. Les frais de transport et d'emballage sont a la charge de I'acheteur.
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour les détériorations survenues au cours du transport. Le retour
au Service-apres-Vente GRAUPNER, ou du Pays concerné doit étre accompagné d'une description
du défaut constaté et de la facture correspondante avec la date de I'achat. Le bénéfice de la garantie
sera perdu lorsque le défaut de la piéce ou du modéle sera dii a un accident, @ une manipulation
incorrecte ou a une mauvaise utilisation

Les points suivants devront étre impérativement observés:

e Ce modéle ne convient pas aux enfants en dessous de 14 ans.

e En raison de sa haute vitesse, ne faites JAMAIS naviguer le modéle dans des eaux ou se
trouvent des personnes ou des animaux, car autrement il présentera un danger de blessure pour
eux.

e Veillez a ce que des personnes ne se trouvent pas sur la rive. A la suite d’'une fausse manceuvre
ou pour une autre cause, le bateau peut franchir le rivage et blesser ces personnes ; avertissez-
les du danger présenté et priez-les de se tenir hors de la zone dangereuse.

e Ne faites pas naviguer le modéle dans des eaux se trouvant dans une nature protégée. Informez-
vous s'il existe dans votre commune un plan d'eau autorisé pour la navigation des modéles de
bateaux

¢ Ne naviguez jamais dans de |'eau salée.

e Ne naviguez jamais par de mauvaises conditions atmosphériques, par ex. sous la pluie, un orage,
un vent fort, sur une eau agitée ou avec un fort courant, etc...

e Avant de faire naviguer votre modele, assurez-vous du parfait fonctionnement de I'installation R/C
ainsi que du branchement correct et ferme de tous les connecteurs.

e Sj des piles séches sont utilisées pour I'alimentation en courant, celles-ci ne devront jamais étre
rechargées ; seuls les accus peuvent étre rechargés.

e Les accus devront étre bien chargés et la portée de linstallation R/C devra avoir été vérifiée.
Particulierement les accus d'émission et de réception devront étre rechargés avant chaque
séance de navigation.

e Assurez-vous que la fréquence que vous utilisez est libre. Ne naviguez jamais lorsque vous n'étes
pas sOr que votre fréquence n’est pas déja occupée.

e Observez les conseils d’utilisation de votre ensemble R/C et de ses accessoires.

e Travaillez sur les éléments des propulsions uniguement avec lalimentation des moteurs
déconnectée.

e Lorsque les accus de propulsion sont connectés, ne vous tenez jamais vous-méme ou d’autres
personnes dans le champ de rotation des hélices, car celles-ci présentent un sérieux danger de
blessures.

e Ne dépassez pas la tension d'alimentation conseillée. Une tension trop élevée peut faire
surchauffer les moteurs et le régulateur de vitesse, ou les conducteurs électriques pourront
fondre. Le modéle risquera ainsi de prendre feu et d'étre détruit.

e Veillez a la libre rotation de toutes les piéces des propulsions. Ceci vaut particulierement durant la
navigation, car une feuille ou d'autres débris flottants peuvent bloquer I'hélice ou le gouvernail.
Dans de tels cas, les moteurs, le variateur ou le servo du gouvernail pourront étre détruits par une
surcharge.

e Veillez a ce que le servo du gouvernail puisse se déplacer sur la totalité de sa course, sans étre
bloqué mécaniquement.

e Les accus ne devront pas étre mis en court-circuit, ni en contact direct avec l'eau.

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG, Kirchheim/Teck, ALLEMAGNE 2005

Sous réserve de modifications! Nous ne sommes pas responsables d’éventuelles erreurs d’impression ! #56049

2



Laissez les moteurs et le régulateur de vitesse se refroidir aprés chaque utilisation. Ne touchez
pas ces éléments lorsqu'ils sont encore chauds.

Retirez les accus du modéle durant son transport et lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

N'exposez pas le modele a une trop forte humidité, a une chaleur ou un froid intensifs, ainsi
qu'aux salissures.

Protégez le modéle et les éléments R/C contre tout risque de détérioration et de déplacement
durant le transport.

Si vous faites naviguer le modele sur une eau courante (Par ex. une riviere), tenez compte qu'a
cause d'un mauvais fonctionnement possible ou des batteries de propulsion vides, il pourra
dériver dans le courant.

En cas de tentative de récupération du modéle, ne vous mettez pas vous-méme ni une autre
personne en danger.

Veillez particulierement a I'étanchéité du modéle. Un modele de bateau peut couler a la suite
d'une infiltration d'eau dans la coque. Avant chaque départ, vérifiez que le modéle ne présente
aucune déterioration et que de I'eau ne puisse pas s'infiltrer par les arbres d’hélice ou par le
gouvernail.

Protégez le modeéle contre les projections d’eau ; fixez TOUJOURS entiérement le recouvrement
de facon étanche avec de la bande adhésive.

Entretien

Nettoyez le modeéle aprés chaque utilisation. Evacuez les éventuelles infiltrations d'eau dans la
coque. Si de I'eau a pénétré dans les éléments R/C, laissez-les sécher et retournez-les au S.A.V.
GRAUPNER pour contréle.

Nettoyez le modéle et les éléments R/C avec un nettoyant adapté; informez-vous pour cela
aupres de votre revendeur.

Lubrifiez périodiquement les arbres d’hélice.

Lorsque le modéle ne devra pas étre utilisé pendant longtemps, toutes les piéces en mouvement
(arbres d’hélices, etc...) devront étre démontées, nettoyées et a nouveau lubrifiées.

Conseils pour la construction du modéle

Le plan de construction et la totalité des instructions de montage devront absolument étre étudiés
avant de commencer la construction du modéle. La liste des piéces sera utilisée comme
information complémentaire. Les instructions et la liste des piéces sont établis dans I'ordre des
assemblages a effectuer.

Veillez aux dangers possibles avec I'utilisation des outils.

Antiparasitez les moteurs électriques au moins avec un condensateur de 470 nF (Réf. N°3588)
soudé entre les bornes des moteurs avec les fils d’alimentation. Un antiparasitage des moteurs
ULTRA, ULTRA BRUSHLESS et SENSOLESS n’est pas nécessaire, car il a déja été effectué en
usine.

Disposez proprement les cablages électriques, sans faire de croisements. Les conducteurs Plus
ne doivent en aucun cas venir en contact avec les conducteurs Moins.

Utilisez uniquement des sections de fil suffisamment adaptés pour les courants de forte intensité.
Disposez le fil d’antenne de réception le plus éloigné possible des conducteurs de courant de forte
intensité (au moins 3 cm).

Utilisez uniquement une graisse ou une huile spéciale pour la lubrification des arbres d’hélice (Par
ex. Réf. N°570). Lubrifiez régulierement les paliers avec quelques gouttes d’huile.

Lorsque des vis devront étre filetées dans des piéces en fibre de verre, ceci devra étre effectué
avec beaucoup de précautions, car si elles sont trop fortement serrées la matiére sera arrachée.
Si le cas se produit, vous pourrez faire couler de la colle-seconde épaisse dans le trou qui sera
ainsi obturé par la colle, puis re-filetez ensuite la vis dans la colle durcie sans repercer le trou ;
ceci pourra étre répété autant de fois que nécessaire. Une piéce en contre-plaqué a été
incorporée dans la coque pour la renforcer au niveau du gouvernail.

Eliminez toute trace de gras a chaque emplacement de collage avant d’effectuer celui-ci. Ceci
pourra se faire par un pongage suivi d’'un nettoyage avec un solvant neutre. Ceci vaut également
pour la préparation des surfaces a peindre afin d’obtenir ne bonne adhérence de la peinture.
Avant d’effectuer le collage d’une piece dans la coque, poncez soigneusement les surfaces
correspondantes (Particulierement dans les coques en fibre de verre) avec du papier abrasif fin et

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG, Kirchheim/Teck, ALLEMAGNE 2005

Sous réserve de modifications! Nous ne sommes pas responsables d'éventuelles erreurs d'impression ! #56049

3



dégraissez-les, par ex. avec de 'acétone. Autrement, aucun collage suffisamment résistant ne
pourra étre garanti.
Colles conseillées pour le collage des différentes matieres :

Matiére sur matiére Colle adaptée

Métal sur métal Colle-seconde, UHU plus

Fibre de verre sur bois Colle-seconde épaisse, UHU plus

Fibre de verre sur fibre de verre Colle-seconde, UHU plus

Fibre de verre sur métal Colle-seconde, UHU plus

Fibre de verre sur plastique (entrées d’air en| Colle-seconde

résine)

Bois sur bois Colle-seconde, UHU hart, Colle blanche

Observez le mode d’emploi sur le conditionnement des colles ! Veillez particulierement aux indications données dans
les instructions de montage sur la colle a employer. Des précaution particuliéres doivent étre prises pour I'utilisation
de I'acétone, de l'alcool et d’autres solvants comme produit de nettoyage ; se référer également a chaque mode
d’emploi.

Instructions de montage

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

La coque (1) et le recouvrement (2) sont des pieces en fibre de verre livrées finies. Poncer tous
les emplacements pour les collages ultérieurs a lintérieur de la coque (visibles sur le plan) avec
du papier abrasif fin et les dégraisser ensuite avec de I'alcool ou de I'acétone.

Ajuster le couple-moteur en deux parties (3) dans la coque conformément au plan et bien le coller
avec de la résine epoxy.

Coller les plaques de fixation (4) pour le gouvernail et le support de servo dans la coque,
conformément au plan avec de la résine époxy.

Relever sur le plan les cotes des pergages pour les tubes d’étambot, les tringleries, le gouvernail
et les prises d’eau. Marquer les emplacements sur le tableau arriére et sur le fond de la coque
puis pratiquer chaque pergcage au diametre correspondant.

Visser les palier-graisseurs sur les tubes d’étambot. Note : Pour cela, introduire une fine cheville
au travers du graisseur et du trou de graissage des tubes d’étambot pour aligner les paliers.
Monter les moteurs électriques avec les accouplements sur le couple-moteur (3) avec les vis BTR
M5x10.

Glisser les tubes d’étambot au travers des percages dans le tableau arriére, les aligner en position
comme représenté sur le plan (ils doivent dépasser de la poupe sur env. 60mm) et fixer les arbres
d’hélice dans les accouplements.

Chaque palier-graisseur sera fixé sur le fond de la coque avec une cale (5) collée a la résine
epoxy, mais aprés avoir exactement aligné les arbres d’hélice, comme montré sur le plan. Les
tubes d’étambot seront ensuite également collés en place.

Découper les ouvertures sur le fond de la coque pour les prises d’eau et coller ces derniéres de
niveau avec le fond de la coque.

Introduire les soufflets en caoutchouc (7) sur les tubes d’étanchéité (6) et les coller avec de la
colle-seconde. Coller ces ensembles dans les pergages de ¢ 6mm, comme représenté sur le plan.
Fixer le gouvernail sur le tableau arriere de la coque avec les vis M3x10 et les rondelles plates
$3,2/6.

La fixation du servo de gouvernail et des tringleries de commande (8) pourra se faire sur initiative
personnelle, avec un support de servo, Réf. N°1024 et deux raccords de tringlerie, Réf. N°1173
(ces pieces ne sont pas fournies dans la boite de construction).

Les deux tringleries de commande (8) portant un filetage M2 a une extrémité. Visser les chapes a
rotule (9) sur les deux tringleries et fixer les chapes sur le bras du gouvernail chacune avec une
vis a téte cylindrique M2x10 et un écrou M2.

Monter les durits de refroidissement par eau (10) conformément au plan.

Fixer le récepteur et le régulateur de vitesse sur le milieu du fond de la coque avec de la bande a
crampons, Réf. N°1603.2.

Les accus de propulsion seront fixés le plus solidement possible sur le fond de la coque sur
initiative personnelle, de fagon a ce qu’ils ne puissent pas se déplacer en cas d’'un éventuel
chavirage.

GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG, Kirchheim/Teck, ALLEMAGNE 2005

Sous réserve de modifications! Nous ne sommes pas responsables d’'éventuelles erreurs d'impression ! #56049

4




17. Remplir les tubes d’étambot avec de la graisse spéciale, Réf. N°570. Monter les hélices et
contrdler leur sens de rotation opposé sur le modéle terminé.

18. La peinture du modéle et la pose des motifs de décoration se fera conformément aux illustrations
sur le cartonnage.

Lancement

1. Chargez les accus et tester les fonctions du modéle.

2. Fixez le recouvrement avec de la bande adhésive de fagon a ce que de I'eau ne puisse pas
s’infiltrer dans la coque. Une fixation vissée sur les quatre angles du recouvrement pourra
eventuellement étre effectuée sur initiative personnelle.

3. Vous pourrez maintenant procéder au lancement. Commencez par naviguer lentement pour vous
familiariser avec le comportement du modéle. Notez que ce modéle peut atteindre une trés haute
vitesse et qu'il est ainsi nettement plus difficile a maitriser qu’un bateau lent.

Important : Lorsque vous voulez prendre un virage, réduisez les gaz juste avant de braquer le
gouvernail (sur env. demi-gaz), car autrement le bateau pourra chavirer ou tourner sur place.
Il est conseillé de naviguer a plein gaz uniquement dans les lignes droites.

Nous vous souhaitons beaucoup de plaisir avec la construction et la navigation de votre Catamaran
de course !

Septembre 2005
Liste des piéces
Pce N° | Désignation Qté | Matériel Dimensions et épaisseurs
1 Coque 1 Fibre de verre | Piéce finie
2 Recouvrement 1 Fibre de verre | Piéce finie
3 Couple-moteur 2 |CT.P. 5, Découpe Laser
4 Plagues de fixation 2 |C.T.P. 80x50x4, Découpes
5 Cales 2 | Baguette carrée | 70x10x10
6 Tubes d’étanchéité 2 | Aluminium ¢ 6/5x10
7 Soufflets 2 | Caoutchouc Pieces finies
8 Tringleries de cde 2 Fil de fer zingué | M2x200
9 Chapes a rotule 2 | Aluminium M2
10 Durits de refroidissement par eau |4 | Silicone 600x ¢ 7/3
11 Durits d’étanchéité 2 | Silicone 20x ¢ 9/6
12 Tubes d’échappement 2 | Aluminium 80x ¢ 10/11
Accessoires nécessaires
(Fournis dans la boite de construction)
4 Vis BTR M3x10 Fixation du gouvernail
4 Rondelles plates ¢ 3,2/6,0 Fixation du gouvernail
4 Vis BTR M5x10 Fixation des moteurs
4 Rondelles plates ¢ 5,3/10,0 Fixation des moteurs
2 Vis a téte cylindrique M2x10 Fixation des chapes a rotule
2 Ecrous M2 Fixation des chapes a rotule
GRAUPNER GmbH & Co. KG, Kirchheim/Teck, ALLEMAGNE 2005
Sous réserve de modifications! Nous ne sommes pas responsables d’éventuelles erreurs d'impression ! #56049

5



